Exposure to foreign currencies

USD RMB Euros

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 42,859 – –
Other receivables 59,524 402,688 48,220
Cash and cash equivalents 91,511 1,253 –
Trade payables (7,576) – –
Accrued charges and other

payables (200,571) (282,316) –
Bank loans and other

borrowings (12,046) (271,547) –

Gross exposure arising from
recognised assets and
liabilities (26,299) (149,922) 48,220

China Glass Holdings Limited Annual Report 2023206

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

36 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s results after tax and
retained profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk
variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between HK$
and USD would be materially unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the USD
against other currencies.

2023 2022

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

(Decrease)/
increase in

loss after
tax and

Increase/
(decrease)

in retained
profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after
tax and in

retained
profits

RMB'000 RMB'000

USD 10% (16,553) 10% (4,817)
(10%) 16,553 (10%) 4,817

RMB 10% (100,296) 10% (14,992)
(10%) 100,296 (10%) 14,992

EUR 10% 824 10% 4,822
(10%) (824) (10%) (4,822)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and retained profits
measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rates
ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied
to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to
foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company payables